
 

 

 
Audit and 
Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

 
 

Date: Thursday, 3rd July, 2008 

Time: 9.30 a.m. 

Place: Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sian Clark, Democratic Services Officer. Tel 
01432 260222 
E-mail sianclark@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  3RD JULY, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 

Councillor RH Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors MJ Fishley, JHR Goodwin, B Hunt, R Mills and AM Toon 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any named substitutes.  
   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. MINUTES     
   
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2008. (to follow)  
   
5. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   1 - 18  
   



 
 To consider and agree the reviewed and revised Code of Corporate 

Governance for the Council following the issuing of the new governance 
framework and guidelines. 

 

   
6. SCHEME OF DELEGATION   19 - 80  
   
 To approve the Scheme of Delegation.  
   
 



PUBLINFSC0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of ag
[...]
nd 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council 
Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 

 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 3 JULY 2008 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin,  

Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
on tel: (01432 260200)  

ACG080703CodeofCorporateGovernancereport0.doc 

 

 

REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Report By: Assistant Chief Executive - Legal and Democratic 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 

Purpose 

1. To consider and agree a revised Code of Corporate Governance for the 
Council following the issuing of a new governance framework and guidelines.   

Financial Implications 

2. None arising as a direct result of this report. 

Recommendations 

3. THAT: 

(a) The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee consider and agree 
the revised Code of Corporate Governance for consideration by the 
Standard Committee for onward approval by Cabinet; 

(b) The Chairman of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee (or 
nominee) attends the Standards Committee on 4 July 2008. 

(c) The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee receives a report 
formally reviewing the Code of Corporate Governance at their 
meeting on 20 March 2009.  

Background 

4. The revised Code of Corporate Governance (attached as Appendix 1) takes 
into account the Framework agreed by Cabinet on 27 March 2008 and 
reflects the new requirements outlined within the CIPFA/SOLACE publication 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  The Cabinet requested 
that the Monitoring Officer carry out a review to ensure that the Code of 
Corporate Governance met the new regulations and guidance on the delivery 
of good governance in local government.  Attached as Appendix 2 is the 
Code of Corporate Governance as considered by the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee at their meeting in September 2006. 

5. The guidance within ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ sets 
out six core principles (as outlined in paragraph 6) on which effective 
governance should be built, each of which have a number of key 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 3 JULY 2008 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin,  

Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
on tel: (01432 260200)  

ACG080703CodeofCorporateGovernancereport0.doc 

 

 

requirements to ensure that the principles are embedded within the Council’s 
policies, procedures and systems (see Appendix 1).   

6. The six core principles on which effective governance should be built are: 

(i) Focusing on the purposes of the Council and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area. 

(ii) Members and Officers working together to achieve a common purpose 
with clearly defined functions and roles. 

(iii) Promoting values for the Council and demonstrating the values of 
good governance through upholding high standards of conduct and 
behaviour. 

(iv) Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to 
effective scrutiny and managing risk. 

(v) Developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be 
effective. 

(vi) Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust 
public accountability. 

Reasons 

7. To meet the requirements of Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as 
amended) and to ensure governance arrangements continue to meet best 
practice.   

8. An annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance will be conducted to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement, in order to formally meet audit 
and accounting regulations. 

Risk Management 

9. The Code of Corporate Governance is needed to meet the requirements of 
the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2003 (as amended) and to ensure that 
governance arrangements continue to meet best practice  

Background Papers 

Cabinet Report – 27 March 2008: Annual Governance Statement 2008 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – (Draft) Revised Code of Corporate Governance 
Appendix 2 – Code of Corporate Governance as considered by Audit and Corporate 
Governance in September 2006. 

2



Appendix 1 
 

REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
1. Foreword 
 
1.1 Herefordshire Council is committed to the highest standards of governance.  

It must meet high ethical standards of conduct in everything it does; it must 
comply with legal requirements; and it must use public money and other 
resources economically, efficiently and effectively.   

 
1.2 In order to discharge these responsibilities, Members and senior Officers 

must ensure the proper governance of the Council’s affairs and the 
stewardship of its resources. 

 
1.3 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is consistent with the principles 

of and reflects the requirements within the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Governance in Local Government. 

 
1.4 Whilst all Councillors and Managers are responsible for the effective 

application of the Code, the Director of Resources for the Council is 
responsible for compliance of the code in matters of financial probity, 
p
[...]
l monitor and review the arrangements in place with in the 

Council to meet and demonstrate compliance with the code on an ongoing 

9



basis, to ensure they remain effective, up to date and continue to reflect best 
practice. 

 
3.2 A report on compliance with the Code including a review of the assurance 

framework in place will be considered by the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee annually, to enable them to assess the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the code and the extent of compliance and formally report 
their findings to Council. 

10



APPENDIX 2 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Page 1 of 8 

 
E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\5\AI00014586\ACG080703CodeofCorporateGovernanceAppendix20.doc 

Introduction 
 
1. The Herefordshire Council’s Code of Corporate Governance closely follows 

guidance published jointly by CIPFA/SOLACE and endorsed by the Local 
Government Association and the Audit Commission.  It has been developed in 
response to the recommendation that Local Authorities draw up their own ‘Code 
of Corporate Governance’, a document that describes the system by which the 
Council directs and controls its functions and relates to its communities. Three 
key principles underpin Corporate Governance: 

 

Openness and Inclusivity 
 
2. Openness is required to ensure that stakeholders can have confidence in the 

decision-making and management processes of the Council and in the approach 
of its members and staff.  Openness also requires an inclusive approach, which 
seeks to ensure that all stakeholders and potential stakeholders have the 
opportunity to engage effectively with the decision-making processes and actions 
of Herefordshire Council.  

 

Integrity 
 
3. Integrity comprises both straightforward dealing and completeness.  It is based 

upon honesty, selflessness, objectivity and high standards of propriety and 
probity in the stewardship of public funds and management of the Council’s 
affairs.  It is d
[...]
that they 
continue to operate in practice. The Monitoring Officer maintains and reviews 
Register of Members/Officers Interests and Hospitality. Procurement procedures 
are in place. 

 
44 Regularly review arrangements to ensure that our procedures and operations are 

designed in conformity with appropriate ethical standards and to monitor their 
continuing compliance in practice. The Council has key policies (for example, Code 
of Conduct, Whistleblowing, Recruitment etc) are reported to Cabinet/Council. 
Standards Committee responsible for oversight of compliance and good practice. 
Complaints, grievance and appeals procedures are in place. 

 
45. Regularly review arrangements for Whistleblowing to which staff and all those 

contracting with the Council have access. The Council has such a policy in place 
and published throughout. 

 

Review 
 
46. This policy will be subject to annual review. 
 

August 2006 

18



 
AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                        3 JULY 2008 
 
   

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin,  

Assistant Chief Executive - Legal and Democratic on Telephone Number 01432 260200   

 

 

 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION    

Report By: Assistant Chief Executive - Legal and Democratic 

 

Wards Affected 

 None. 

Purpose 

1. To approve the revised Scheme of Delegation to Council for adoption.   

Financial Implications 

2. There are no financial implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. THAT:  

(i) the Committee comment on and approve in principle the 
revised Scheme of Delegation attached as Appendix 1 which 
represents the Scheme as approved by Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee (21 December 2007), as amended with 
comments made by the Constitutional Review Working Group 
(16 April 2008) and which take account of the new senior 
management team arrangements.   

(ii) Members note that the Scheme of Delegation attached as 
Appendix 1 will be considered by the Joint Management Team 
on 7 July 2008.  As Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee are meeting in advance of JMT, approval is sought 
that, should the comments from JMT require substantial (non 
technical) changes to the revised Scheme of Delegation, the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee be informed and their approval 
sought for ratification of such changes prior to formal 
adoption by Council on 25 July 2008. 

Reasons  

4. Following the decision by Council on 2 November to refer the revised Scheme 
of Delegation together with the Policy Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure 
Rules and Contract Procedure Rules documents to Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee, there have been discussions held at the meetings 
held on 16 November 2007, 21 December 2007 and the 29 February 2008. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

19



 
 
AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE                                              3 JULY 2008   

 

5. Whilst the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, Financial 
Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules were adopted by Council on 
8 March 2008, the Scheme of Delegation required additional revision in order 
reflect the evolving management structures and to provide further clarification 
of the respective responsibilities of Directors and Cabinet Members.   

 
6. The Committee will recall that this work was identified by both the S151 

Officer’s report and Mr Crookall’s report. 
 

Considerations   

6. The draft Scheme of Delegation was last considered by the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee on 21 December 2007 and, subject to 
slight amendments, was endorsed for further consideration by the 
Constitutional Review Working Group on 14 April 2008.  The document 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report takes into account the amendments from 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee (21 December 2007), the 
Constitutional Review Working Group (16 April 2008), which requested the 
Scheme, be updated to reflect the senior management structure for the 
Council and its partner, the PCT.  Appendix 2 attached provides a ‘tracked 
changes’ version of this document (which for ease of reference does not 
highlight changes of a purely technical nature, e.g Post holder titles/roles, 
paragraph numbering and changes to state ‘Joint Management Team’).  

7. The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment upon 
and approve the revised Scheme of Delegation attached as Appendix 1.   The 
Committee is advised that the Joint Management Team will be considering 
the Scheme of Delegation at their meeting on 7 July, and Members are 
requested to consider providing the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman with 
authority to ratify any substantial (non technical) changes to the revised 
Scheme of Delegation proposed by JMT, prior to formal adoption by Council 
on 25 July 2008 

 
9. Members are further advised that a thorough review of the Constitution has 

been proposed and consideration is being given to establishing a Members 
task and finish working group in order that revisions can be submitted to the 
Council meeting on 31 October 2008 for formal adoption. 

Risk Management    

10. The Scheme of Delegation provides clarity on both the roles of Directors and 
Cabinet Members on decision making.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Appendix 1 – Proposed Scheme of Delegation  

• Appendix 2 – Track Changes of Scheme of Delegation (incorporating the changes as 
approved by Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 21 December 2007 and 
Constitutional Review Working Group on 16 April 2008)  

20



Page 1 of 29 

APPENDIX 1 
PART 12  

 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
12.1 INTRODUCTION 
 
12.1.1 Within the limitations specified below, discharge of the Council’s executive functions is 

delegated to the Chief Executive, Directors and specific officers. 
 
12.1.2 This Scheme of Delegation (“the Scheme”) sets out the procedures to be followed in the 

performance of delegated executive functions.  It 
[...]
eam are responsible for ensuring that all 

fundamental systems and financial systems are reconciled on a monthly basis. 
 

Human Resources 
12.7.45 Members of the Joint Management Team are authorised to appoint, dismiss, discipline 

and determine all other matters relating to the employment of staff subject to the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution (Appointment and Discipline of 
Employees) and in accordance with the Council’s terms and conditions of employment.  
The Chief Executive and Directors can sub-delegate such responsibilities in accordance 
with 12.3. 

 
12.7.46 Members of the Joint Management Team are responsible for ensuring action is taken in 

accordance with the Council’s Disciplinary Procedures in the event that an employee 
consistently fails to meet the agreed standards of performance in their role. 

 
12.7.47 Members of the Joint Management Team and all other officers will comply with the 

Code of Conduct for Employees and will be required to formally acknowledge receipt 
and understanding of the code on taking up employment with the Council. 

 
 
12.8 SPECIFIC DELEGATIONS TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 Statutory Officer Responsibilities 
12.8.1 The Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service will discharge the statutory responsibilities 

of the Head of Paid Service and is responsible for reporting to the Council on the 
manner in which the discharge by the Council of its functions is co-ordinated. 

 
12.8.2 The Head of Paid Service shall have the right of access to all Members both individually 

and collectively and to the Council, Cabinet and any Committee or Sub-Committee.  
This does not extend to any meetings held by or on behalf of any political group. 

 
Other Responsibilities 

12.8.3 The Chief Executive shall be authorised to act on behalf of the Council in relation to all 
functions relating to elections as set out in Schedule 1 to the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 as a
[...]
 shall have the right of access to all documents held by or on 

behalf of the Council needed to fulfil his/her statutory responsibilities.  This does not 
extend to any documents or information held by or on behalf of any political group. 

 
12.14.8  The Chief Finance Officer shall have the right of assistance of any officer in undertaking 

his/her role. 
 
12.14.9  The Chief Finance Officer shall have the right of access to all Members both individually 

and collectively and to the Council, Cabinet and any Committee or Sub-Committee.  
This does not extend to any meetings held by or on behalf of any political group. 

 
12.14.10  The Chief Finance Officer shall have the right to add written advice to the report of any 

other officer of the Council. 
 
12.14.11  The Chief Finance Officer shall be a member of the Joint Management Team in order to 

ensure that financial and funding implications are factored into decisions from the 
outset. 

39



Page 20 of 29 

 
12.14.12  The Chief Finance Officer shall have line management responsibility for the internal 

audit function and the authority to direct the work programme of internal audit in support 
of his/her statutory duties.  The Council will make available the appropriate quantity and 
quality of staff to undertake the necessary audit review work. 

 
12.14.13  The Chief Finance Officer shall have access to external audit and the inspectorates to 

ensure that they have a good understanding and complete, up to date information about 
the Council’s financial management arrangements. 

 
12.14.14  In line with guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy, the Chief Finance Officer’s functions and responsibilities will be 
discharged in the following ways in order to fulfil the statutory and public interest 
responsibilities of the role: 

 
a) Maintaining strong financial management underpinned by effective financial 

 controls: 
 

• Advising on corporate risk profiling, and 
[...]
ring that works, 
goods and services are purchased from preferred Council suppliers where such have 
been identified.  A list of preferred Council suppliers is maintained by, and is available
from, the Director of Resources.

12.7.41 Members of the Joint Management Team are responsible for ensuring that the Director 
of Resources and/or the Assistant Chief Executive - Legal and Democratic or 
nominated representatives, together with Internal and/or External Audit officers, have 
immediate access if required to any assets, documents, staff or systems.

12.7.42 Members of the Joint Management Team are responsible for taking immediate remedial 
action if the financial governance arrangements in their area of responsibility do not 
achieve the required standard, conducting recorded investigation(s) and instigating 
disciplinary proceedings if appropriate.  They shall report every such the incident in 
writing to the Director of Resources and Assistant Chief Executive – Legal and 
Democratic.

12.7.43 Members of the Joint Management Team are required to work together to ensure that 
all fundamental systems achieve as a minimum a ‘satisfactory’ internal audit opinion. 

12.7.44 Members of the Joint Management Team are responsible for ensuring that all 
fundamental systems and financial systems are reconciled on a monthly basis. 

Human Resources 
12.7.45 Members of the Joint Management Team are authorised to appoint, dismiss, discipline 

and determine all other matters relating to the employment of staff subject to the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution (Appointment and Discipline of 
Employees) and in accordance with the Council’s terms and conditions of employment.  
The Chief Executive and Directors can sub-delegate such responsibilities in accordance 
with 12.3. 

12.7.46 Members of the Joint Management Team are responsible for ensuring action is taken in 
accordance with the Council’s Disciplinary Procedures in the event that an employee 
consistent
[...]
e. 

12.17.2 The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee is charged with reviewing the 
effectiveness of and level of compliance with the Scheme on an ongoing basis.  It has 
the remit to make appropriate recommendations to Council for improvements to the 
Scheme as a method of internal control. 

12.17.3 The Scheme will be treated as a fundamental system as defined by the Chief Internal 
Auditor.  The Chief Internal Auditor will provide regular assurance reports to the Audit & 
Corporate Governance Committee on the operation of the Scheme as agreed by 
Cabinet and confirmed by Council.  All elements subject to audit review are expected to 
achieve an audit opinion of satisfactory as a minimum on the scale of unsound, 
unsatisfactory, marginal, satisfactory and good. 

80


	Agenda
	
	FIREBROCK

	5 REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	ACG 080703 Code of Corporate Governance Appendix 1
	ACG 080703 Code of Corporate Governance Appendix 2

	6 SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	ACG 080703 Scheme of Delegation Appendix 1 NO tracked changes 080625
	ACG 080703 Scheme of Delegation Appendix 2 tracked changes–




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford HR1 1SH on 
Thursday, 3 July 2008 at 9.30 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 
Councillor  RH Smith (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: MJ Fishley, JHR Goodwin and R Mills 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor AT Oliver 
  
  
101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors B Hunt and AM Toon. 

 
  
102. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)   
  
 There were no named substitutes declared. 
  
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
  
104. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to the following amendments;  

 
(a) page 4 (paragraph 4), item 93: Audit Services Assurance 

Report 2007/08 
Amended minute to include; ‘Councillor RH Smith expressed 
concern about the unsatisfactory results and sought assurances 
that improvements were taking place especially in relation to the 
findings outlined in paragraph 39 (d) and (e) of the report.’ 
 
(b) Page 5 (paragraph 5), item 94: Annual Governance Statement 

2007/08 
With reference to data quality, minute to be amended to read; 
‘Councillor RH Smith referred to page 31, paragraph 16 regarding 
data quality and asked when the Committee would receive a 
progress report outlining the Council’s improvement in relation 
to data quality’. 
 
(c) Page 7, item 100 (paragraph 3): Joint Internal Audit Plan 

2008/09 
With reference to Business Continuity Planning, minute to be 
amended to read; ‘..arrangements for the Council and reminded 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2008 

 

 

the Committee that a Business Continuity Plan was to have been 
produced by 31 March 2008.  To date the item had not been 
considered by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.’ 
 

 
RESOLVED: That under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below. 

  
SUMMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee considered the exempt minute of 20 June 2008 
and resolved to approve its content as a true record. 

  
105. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 Alan McLaughlin, Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic, introduced the 

report and informed the Committee that the Code of Corporate Governance, for 
consideration by the Committee, reflected the current guidance jointly produced by 
CIPFA/SOLACE.  The Code of Corporate Governance also took account of the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) and was 
considered to be best practice within local authorities.  The Committee was informed 
that a framework which supported the Code of Corporate Governance process was 
approved by Cabinet on 27 March 2008. 
 
Cllr J Fishley stated that it was her view that the document attached as Appendix 2, 
(which reflected previous guidance), provided greater clarity in approach and 
advised that the content of Appendix 1 as currently presented (the revised code for 
consideration) proved too long and turgid a document for any constructive purpose. 
 
The Chairman, Cllr C Chappell, reminded Councillors that the Code of Corporate 
Governance originated from guidance published jointly by CIPFA and SOLACE, and 
whilst it was acknowledged that some of the language used in the document did not 
sit well with Members, it would be difficult to deviate from the form of words 
published. 
 
Councillor R H Smith advised Members of the background to the report on the Code 
of Corporate Governance being considered outside of the scheduled meeting of 20 
June 2008 (at which it was originally due to be considered) and advised Councillors 
that, following considerations by the Chairman and himself as Vice Chairman, 
together with the Chief Executive and Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic Services, it was determined that a revised report be submitted for the 
Committee’s comments and approval.  The Committee were also advised that the 
Vice Chairman would be in attendance at the Standards Committee on 4 July when 
the item would be further considered.  
 
Councillor R Mills stated that whilst it was appreciated that a Code of Corporate 
Governance was necessary, the document as currently presented could be 
considered to be too broad as the principles outlined covered every eventuality.   
 
Members were advised that typographical errors contained within the document 
would be amended. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(a) The Audit and Corporate Government consider and agree the 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2008 

 

 

revised Code of Corporate Governance for consideration by 
the Standards Committee for onward approval by Cabinet. 

 
(b) The Chairman of the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee (or nominee) attend the Standards Committee on 
4 July 2008. 

 
(c) The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee receive a 

report formally reviewing the Code of Corporate Governance 
at the meeting scheduled to be held on 20 March 2009. 

  
106. SCHEME OF DELEGATION   
  
 Alan McLaughlin, Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic, presented a 

report on a revised Scheme of Delegation for consideration and approval by the 
Committee.  The document under consideration (attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report) incorporated the comments agreed by the Committee at the meeting held on 
21 December 2007, together with the amendments received from the Constitutional 
Review Working Group at their meeting in 16 April 2008.  In addition, the revised 
Scheme of Delegation incorporated the new senior management team 
arrangements.  Members were informed that the Scheme of Delegation was to be 
considered by the Joint Management Team on 7 July 2008. 
 
Councillor R H Smith advised the Committee that the Scheme of Delegation had 
been scheduled for consideration at the meeting held on 20 June 2008, however the 
report had been withdrawn in order to allow for further considered work to be 
undertaken which took account of substantive comments received from the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman.  The Vice Chairman informed the Committee that he 
had taken exception to parts of the original report and the Scheme of Delegation 
which he considered not to be acceptable and advised Members that the original 
document made available for comparison purposes did not reflect the accurate 
starting position. 
 
In commenting on the report and appendix on the agenda, Councillor R H Smith 
suggested the following amendments for consideration: 

(i) Page 25, paragraph 12.4.7: ‘..the Cabinet Member shall concur to sign..’, 
to provide the Cabinet Member with an option not currently given under 
the existing wording of, ‘..the Cabinet Member must sign..’ 

(ii) Page 39, paragraph 12.14.11: The word ‘all’ to be included to read; 
’‘..funding implications are factored into all decisions from the outset.’   

 
In addition, Councillor RH Smith raised the following items for consideration: 

(iii) Page 33, paragraph 12.7.40: That Members be provided with the list of 
preferred Council suppliers on request. 

(iv) Page 34, paragraph 12.7.45 : Human Resources.  The Scheme of 
Delegation under consideration did not outline any delegated 
responsibilities for the Assistant Chief Executive Human Resources and 
Councillor RH Smith stated he did not support the Council’s current 
convention of authorising Members of the JMT to appoint, dismiss and 
discipline staff (together with other matters).   

 
In relation to issue (iv) above, Officers advised the Committee that all members 
of JMT were subject to requirements as set out in Appendix 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution (Appointment and Discipline of Employees) and that the Assistant 
Chief Executive Human Resources developed relevant corporate policy and 
provided advice and guidance as required.  Members were also reminded that 
the views of JMT would be sought at their meeting on 7 July 2008 and any 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 3 JULY 2008 

 

 

substantive amendments considered by the Chairman and Vice-Chair of the 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(a) the Committee comment on and approve in principle the revised 
Scheme of Delegation attached as Appendix 1, subject to the 
inclusion of amendments outlined in (i) and (ii) above.  It was 
further agreed that paragraph 12.7.45 be revised to read; 
‘Subject to Appendix 6 of the Council’s Constitution, all 
members of JMT are authorised to ..’ 

 
(b) Members noted that the Scheme of Delegation (Appendix 1) 

would be considered by the Joint Management Team on 7 July 
2008.  Approval was sought that, should the comments from JMT 
require substantial (non technical changes) to the revised 
Scheme of Delegation, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman pf Audit 
and Corporate Governance be informed and their approval 
sought for ratification of such changes prior to formal adoption 
by Council on 25 July 2008. 

 
 

  
The meeting ended at 10.00 a.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


